User’s Guide
TPS65251 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
Table of Contents
1 Introduction.............................................................................................................................................................................2
2 Background.............................................................................................................................................................................3
3 Schematic................................................................................................................................................................................4
4 Placement (Top Layer)............................................................................................................................................................6

www.ti.com Power-Up Procedure
SLVU399B – AUGUST 2010 – REVISED MAY 2021
Submit Document Feedback
TPS65251 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide 9
Copyright © 2021 Texas Instruments Incorporated
7 Bill of Materials
Table 7-1. Bill of Materials
ITEM QUANTITY DESIGNATOR VALUE FOOTPRINT MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION COMMENT
1 9
C1, C2, C3,
C4, C5, C6,
C25, C28, C29
4.7 nF 603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VB1H472K 4700PF 50V
X7R 0603 Ceramic capacitor
2 3 C7, C8, C24 47 nF 603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VF1H473Z 47000PF 50V
Y5V 0603 Ceramic capacitor
3 3 C9, C10, C17 10 µF 1206 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-3YB1E106M 10UF 25V X5R
1206 Ceramic capacitor
4 3 C11, C12, C16 22 µF 1210 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-4YB1E226M 22UF 25V X5R
1210 Ceramic capacitor
5 3 C13, C15, C18 470 pF 603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VB2A471K 470PF 100V
X7R 0603 Ceramic capacitor
6 3 C14, C19, C20 DNI 603 Capacitor
7 1 C26 10 µF 805 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-2FB1A106K 10UF 10V X5R
0805 Ceramic capacitor
8 1 C27 3.3 µF 603 TDK C1608X5R1A335K 3.3UF 10V X5R
0603 Ceramic capacitor
9 1 C30 10 µF 1206 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-3YB1E106M 10UF 25V, X5R

JUMPER 2 PIN
14 3 L1, L2, L3 4.7 µH IND_SLF7055 TDK Corporation SLF7055T-4R7N3R
1-3PF
Magnetic-Core
Inductor TDK-SLF7055
15 2 R1, R18 100 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERA-3AEB104V
RES 100 kΩ
1/10 W .1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
16 3 R3, R5, R17 20 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERA-3YEB203V
RES 20 kΩ
1/10 W .1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
17 2 R4, R16 150 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF1503V
RES 150 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
18 1 R7 383 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF3833V
RES 383 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
19 1 R8 DNI 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3GEY0R00V
RES ZERO Ω
1/10 W 5%
0603 SMD
Resistor
20 3 R9, R11, R20 360 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF3603V
RES 360 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Res1
21 3 R10, R19, R21 49.9 Ω 603 Susumu Co Ltd RR0816Q-49R9-
D-68R
RES 49.9 Ω
1/16 W .5%
0603 SMD
Res1
22 1 R12 715 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF7153V
RES 715 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
23 1 R13 115 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF1153V
RES 115 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Resistor
24 1 R15 287 kΩ 603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF2873V
RES 287 kΩ
1/10 W 1%
0603 SMD
Resistor